31 December 2018 US Dollar Euro JPY GBP CNY Total

Banks 28,069 132,331 - - - 160,400
Finance lease receivables, net (1) 354,218 1,899,713 - 39 238 2,254,208
Other Assets 6,629 3,225 - - - 9,854

Total assets 388,916 2,035,269 - 39 238 2,424,462

Borrowing 309,769 1,950,282 - - - 2,260,051
Other liabilities 15,403 79,641 3,127 (2) - 98,173

Total liabilities 325,172 2,029,923 3,127 (2) - 2,358,224

Net financial statement position 63,744 5,346 (3,127) 37 238 66,238

Net off-balance sheet items position - - - - - -

Net foreign currency position 63,744 5,346 (3,127) 37 238 66,238

(1) Impaired receivables which is stated as FC in financial statements are not included.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The effects of 10 percent change of the TL against the following currencies on the statement of income
and equity for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit / (Loss) Equity (*)

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2019 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TRY
1-Net USD asset/liability 3,092 (3,092) 3,092 (3,092)
2-Hedged portion of TRY against USD (-) - - - -
3-Net effect of US Dollar(1+2) 3,092 (3,092) 3,092 (3,092)
10% change of the Euro against TRY
4-Net Euro asset/liability 346 (346) 346 (346)
5-Hedged portion of TRY against Euro (-) - - - -
6-Net effect of Euro (4+5) 346 (346) 346 (346)
10% change of the JPY against TRY
7-Net JPY asset/liability - - - -
8-Hedged portion of TRY against JPY (-) - - - -
9-Net effect of JPY (7+8) - - - -
10% change of the GBP against TRY
10-Net GBP asset/liability - - - -
11-Hedged portion of TRY against GBP (-) - - - -
12-Net effect of GBP (10+11) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 3,438 (3,438) 3,438 (3,438)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE 2

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER, 31 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

52

23 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Profit / (Loss) Equity (*)

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2018 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TRY
1-Net USD asset/liability 6,374 (6,374) 6,374 (6,374)
2-Hedged portion of TRY against USD (-) - - - -
3-Net effect of US Dollar(1+2) 6,374 (6,374) 6,374 (6,374)
10% change of the Euro against TRY
4-Net Euro asset/liability 535 (535) 535 (535)

[…]

managed by appropriate distribution between fixed and variable rate borrowings.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the interest bearing financial assets and liabilities of the Company
are as follows:

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rate
Time deposits 33,019 47,611
Finance lease receivables, net 2,579,147 2,513,672
Borrowing 1,724,955 1,663,851
Securities issued - 168,682
Financial assets and liabilities with floating rate
Borrowing 875,902 857,781

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE 2

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER, 31 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

53

23 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the fair
values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held as at 31 December 2019 and effect on
net interest income of floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held.

Profit or Loss Equity (*)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
31 December 2019 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities (88) 88 (88) 88

Total, net (88) 88 (88) 88

Profit or Loss Equity (*)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
31 December 2018 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities (86) 86 (86) 86

Total, net (86) 86 (86) 86

(*) Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base and to maintain a balance between the debt
and equity in an effective way so as to increase its profit.

Along with no change in the strategy of the Company in 2018, the ratio of the equities to the debts is
10% (31 December 2018: 9%). As of 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 , the debt to equity
ratio is as follows:

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Borrowing 2,600,857 2,521,632
Securities issued - 168,682
Other liabilities 133,348 129,532

Total Liabilities 2,734,205 2,819,846